

Nos. 18-1958 and 18-1995

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

AMERICAN MUNICIPAL POWER, INC.
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,
v.
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF THE DECISION AND ORDER OF THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD IN *AMERICAN MUNICIPAL
POWER, INC. AND INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL
WORKERS, AFL-CIO, LOCAL UNION NO. 816*,
NLRB CASE NO. 10-CA-221403

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT AMERICAN
MUNICIPAL POWER, INC.**

Kerry P. Hastings
Conor H. Meeks
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP
425 Walnut Street, Suite 1800
Cincinnati, OH 45202-3957
Tel: 513.381.2838
Fax: 513.381.0205
hastings@taftlaw.com
cmeeks@taftlaw.com

January 24, 2019

*Attorneys for Petitioner/Cross-
Respondent American Municipal
Power, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY.....	iv
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. There Is No Dispute That The Bargaining Unit Should Be Limited To Smithland Operators And That Non-Smithland Operators Should Not Be Included.....	5
B. The Board’s Unit Definition Is Not Limited To Smithland Operators, Either Expressly Or By Operation Of Law.....	7
1. The Board’s unit definition encompasses Non-Smithland Operators who work at Smithland.....	7
2. Despite the parties’ agreement that Non-Smithland Operators should not be in the bargaining unit, the Regional Director declined to address their unit placement and instead defined the bargaining unit broadly enough to include them.....	11
3. In denying AMP’s request for review, the Board did not exclude Non-Smithland Operators from the bargaining unit, either expressly or by operation of law.	13
C. The Board Abused Its Discretion By Refusing To Limit The Bargaining Unit Description To Smithland Operators Based On An Unprecedented And Arbitrary Requirement That AMP Have “Scheduled” Or “Finite” Plans For Future Assignments Of Non-Smithland Operators At Smithland To Have Their Unit Status Decided.	16

D.	Collective Bargaining And Unit Clarification Are Not Appropriate Mechanisms To Resolve This Dispute Over The Scope Of The Bargaining Unit.....	22
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	25
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<u>Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of Wisconsin</u> , 310 NLRB 844 (1993).....	20, 21
<u>F.W. Woolworth</u> , 119 NLRB 480 (1957).....	17
<u>Indiana Bottled Gas Co.</u> , 128 NLRB 1441 (1960)	17
<u>Marian Medical Center</u> , 339 NLRB 127 (2003).....	14, 15
<u>Milwaukee Children's Hospital</u> , 255 NLRB 1009 (1981)	21
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	9
